
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 29 August 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Update Report on S106 Monitoring  (Pages 5 - 38)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director: Planning Policy and Development 
 
Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the current position in 
respect of those Section 106 agreements (S106 agreements) that include either a 
developer contribution or a schedule of works. This report also provides an update 
to the committee on the current methods for monitoring S106 agreements. 

 
Recommendations    

           
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
 

7. Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/19  (Pages 39 - 80)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Councils Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 
 
Recommendations 
              
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

8. Verbal Update: Medium Term Financial Strategy      
 
Verbal update from the Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
 

9. Review of Committee Work Plan      
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 



Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 / 01295 221550 prior to 
the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services  staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner / Richard Woods, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043 / 
richard.woods@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221550  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 20 August 2018 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 24 July 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Phil Chapman 

 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources 
Mandy Emery, Joint Benefits Team Leader 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 February and 15 
May 2018 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Budget Planning Committee - 24 July 2018 

  

7 2017-2018 Outturn Report CDC  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Finance and 
Procurement which detailed the Revenue and Capital Outturn for the 2017-
2018 financial year. 
 
The Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement explained that the report 
was the culmination of the last financial year, and future reports would be 
more timely.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee explained that he had been speaking with the 
Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance regarding an additional 
meeting of the Committee, to go through the capital schemes which had been 
subject to slippage. A number of projects had appeared on the slippage list for 
more than one financial year, and the Chairman felt it would be appropriate for 
more detailed questions to be asked of relevant officers before the next 
budget setting process for the next financial year.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the outturn figures for the General Fund and the Capital 

Programme 2017/18 be noted 
 

(2) That the approved items of capital re-profiling (annexe 1 to the Minutes 
as set out in the Minute book), that had been approved under financial 
procedure rule 2.4.6 (b) be noted 

 
(3) That the reserves position (annexe 2 to the Minutes as set out in the 

Minute book) be noted 
 
 

8 Performance Finance and Risk Report - May 2018 (CDC)  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director Finance and 
Procurement that detailed the Council’s performance, risk and monitoring 
position as at the end of May 2018.  
 
The Assistant Director Finance and Procurement explained that performance 
information was now being submitted to Executive monthly, in order to give a 
more timely report of performance across the Council. This meant that other 
Committees considering the information would also receive it more quickly 
than in previous years.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the current overspend 
in relation to interim staff, the Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 
explained that the use of interim staff had been a short term measure for 
immediate cover before permanent staff were recruited. However, the change 
in shared working arrangements with South Northamptonshire Council had 
meant that some arrangements would be for a longer period.  
 
With regard to the below target performance of business rates collection, with 
92.31% collected against a 98.5% target, the Operations Director – CSN 
resources explained that a combination of factors including a system change 

Page 2



Budget Planning Committee - 24 July 2018 

  

and last minute schedules from the Valuation Office Agency meant it had 
been a challenging 12 months. Collection rates for 2018-2019 were currently 
on track and it was also hoped that some of the deficit could be collected.  
 
In response to questions regarding the increase in unemployment rates and 
the actual numbers involved, the Interim Executive Director Finance and 
Governance agreed to forward the question to the relevant Assistant Director 
for a response.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 

9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019-2020  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director 
Finance and Governance which provided options for consideration for the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019-2020.  
 
The Operations Director – CSN Resources explained that advice had been 
taken from the legal team, and in the event that the Council wished to propose 
no change to the existing scheme, no consultation would be required.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Barry Richards and seconded by Councillor 
Andrew McHugh that Option 1 – no change to the current local Council Tax 
Reduction scheme or Council Tax discounts and uprating the Council Tax 
Regulations in line with Department for Work and Pensions annual uprating 
be recommended to Executive for consideration for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2019-2020. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and the financial implications for the 

Council be noted 
 

(2) That Option 1 – no change to the current local Council Tax Reduction 
scheme or Council Tax discounts and uprating the Council Tax 
Regulations in line with Department for Work and Pensions annual 
uprating be recommended to Executive for consideration for the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019-2020 

 
(3) That Executive be recommended not to undertake consultation, in light 

of there being no proposed change to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2019-2020 

 
 

10 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered the draft work programme for 2018-2019.  
 
As had been discussed earlier in the meeting, an additional informal meeting 
of the Committee would be arranged during October, to allow for updates to 

Page 3



Budget Planning Committee - 24 July 2018 

  

be given in relation to the capital programme items, before the new capital 
bids were considered later in the year.  
 
With regard to the recent loan to Silverstone Heritage, the Interim Executive 
Director – Finance and Governance agreed to the Committee’s request to add 
monitoring of the loan to the work programme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That subject to inclusion of monitoring of the loan to Silverstone 

Heritage, and an informal update meeting relating to Capital projects, the 
work programme for 2018/19 be approved  

 
 

11 Exclusion of Press and public  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it 
would be likely that exempt information falling under the provisions of 
Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
 

12 Medium Term Financial Strategy Presentation  
 
The Interim Executive Director Finance and Governance gave an exempt 
presentation regarding the Medium Term Finance Strategy.  
 
The presentation covered the different aspects of the budget, and the 
proposed timescale for setting the 2019-2020 budget. 
 
The Committee asked detailed questions on all aspects of the budget, which 
were duly answered by officers.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt presentation be noted 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

29 August 2018 
 

Update Report on S106 Monitoring 

 

Report of Assistant Director, Planning Policy and Development 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the current position in 
respect of those Section 106 agreements (S106 agreements) that include either a 
developer contribution or a schedule of works. This report also provides an update 
to the committee on the current methods for monitoring S106 agreements. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations    
           
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report and appendices. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 S106 agreement monitoring has always been the responsibility of the Development 
Management function within the Major Developments Team.  However a review of 
the procedures in place for this was carried out early in 2018 and it was agreed that 
this process would come under the responsibility of the Enforcement Team.  This 
has culminated in the appointment, in April 2018, of a new S106 Development 
Monitoring Officer.   
 

2.2 The S106 Development Monitoring Officer has begun an intensive investigation into 
the Council’s S106 records to establish a comprehensive baseline position.  The 
initial records under review, relate to S106 agreements signed within the last 5 
years. This review is extensive and resource intensive and likely to take a minimum 
of 12 months to obtain all of this information.  This review also includes looking at 
outstanding invoices that are overdue and chasing outstanding S106 obligations 
[...]
on 106 
contributions or obligations, the Section 106 Monitoring Officer will be actively 
seeking these from the developers.  

 
Comments checked by: Kelly Watson, Assistant Director Finance and Procurement. 
0300 003 0206, kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 Risk of challenge by and/or clawback from developers should the Council not be 

able to prove that monies have been spent in accordance with the relevant planning 
obligations.  

 
 Comments checked by: Amy Jones, Solicitor. 01295 221987, 

amy.jones@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 

 
 Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

Corporate priorities of preserving what’s special and protecting our quality of life. 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
 
 

Document Information 

Page 7

mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:amy.jones@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

A Table of current Legal Agreements being monitored 

B Oak Farm, Milcombe (Example Monitoring log) 

C Occupation by development spreadsheet 

D S106 Payments received 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 

Report Author Amy Sedman, Planning Enforcement Team Leader 

Contact 
Information 

Ext 1564 

Amy.sedman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



Cherwell District Council Appendix A
Appendix A - Table of all current Legal 
Agreements being monitored AGREEMENT STATUS KEY

AGREEMENT 
STATUS KEY

Informative S106 Not Triggered

Note - This is the S106 Monitoring Officer's 'working log' 
ordered in date of agreement signed (newest at the top)                      S106 Not Triggered Inactive /clause discharge data 

required

Note  - Some 'pre xxxx' records have been listed below, but 
may not have been reviewed yet due to their historic nature. 

Active Discharged / NFA

N/A
Site & S106 Status TBC

Section 106 / UU Developments
Planning Ref S106 date Monitoring Date 

Created
Checked by Amy 

Sedman (AS)
[...]
                                    £1,000.00
Refuse Bins                                             £1,440.64

£24,100.22 Countryside 
Properties Ltd 06/00967/OUT Kingsmere

Invoiced waiting 
for payment to 

clear

Community Hall Commuted 
Sum     £24,100.22

South of Banbury Rise adj to Edinburgh Way (Bretch Hill) Health                                                  £89,131.74
100th Occupation trigger Offsite Indoor Sports                          £160,389.75

(Woodgreen)
Sunshine Centre                                 £199,787.23
Police                                                    £18,730.05

£34,000.00
Sainsburys 
Supermarket & 
Cushman & 
Wakefield

N/A

CCTV Maintenance for 01/04/2016-31/03/2017 & 01/04/2017-31/03/2018  
This invoice has been chased for 2 years, this has now been confirmed as 
processed and we are waiting for payment to clear
This should have been invoiced in 2017

15.08.2018 CCTV Pioneer Square £34,000.00

£1,591,701.26

Total Received £1,480,982.39

Monies invoiced Developer 
received from

Planning 
Application No Development location Date received

£41,192.47 Careys Group 
Pls 10/00967/OUT

Invoiced waiting 
for payment to 

clear

£500,065.40 Bloor Homes 13/00444/OUT South of Banbury Rise adj to Edinburgh Way (Bretch Hill) 50th Occupation trigger 29.07.2018

£91,865.22 British Airways 
Trustees Ltd 11/01878/OUT Overthorpe Rd adj to M40

Invoiced waiting 
for payment to 

clear
2nd Public Art Contribution

£59,252.01 Countryside 
Properties Ltd 06/00967/OUT Kingsmere Bicester £47,200.82

£23,245.45 Bloor Homes 
Western 13/00444/OUT Land south of Banbury Rise adj to Edinburgh Way 16.01.2018

£361.419.72 Miller Homes 
Ltd 13/00656/OUT Land West of Warwick Road Banbury 12.07.2018

13/01796/OUT Land North of Oak View Weston on the Green 09.01.2018

£468,038.78 Bloor Homes 13/00444/OUT 30.07.2018

£2,440.64 Hayden 
Homes Ltd

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Budget Planning Committee  

 
29 August 2018 

 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – June 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 

 
 

                                           This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Councils Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and financial monitoring reviews on a 
monthly basis. This demonstrates an improvement from previous years where 
reporting has been quarterly.  
 

2.2 Regular reporting is extremely important and we are committed to improving this 
during 2018/19. The committee will be able to provide input into the way the 
reporting develops further during the year.  

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The frequency of information is being improved during 2018/19. We have 
introduced monthly monitoring and reporting across the organisation. This 
improvement in reporting regularity will provide budget managers, senior leadership 
and members with more up to date information regarding the financial position and 
outlook for the Council. 

 
3.2 The finance team has aligned itself with the business areas to provide better 

support, consistency and continuity of advice moving forward across both revenue 
and capital budgets in addition to monitoring any over funding levels.  

 
3.3 The organisation is developing its monitoring and forecasting process and working 

closely with managers across the Council. The Council is currently forecasting an 
overspend of £120k. This overspend relates to additional interim staff and resource 
required to support the production of the Statement of Accounts and support 
financial management improvements within Finance and Procurement.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



3.4 The Council will continue to challenge its forecasts and highligh
[...]
Governance 
 

Document Information 
 
Appendix No Title 

Annex 1 Executive Report, Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – June 2018 

 

Report Author Kelly Watson, Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 

Contact 
Information 

Kelly Watson, Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 
01295 221638 

kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 41

mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council  
 

Executive 
 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – June 2018 

 
Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation 

and Assistant Director: Finance and Governance 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 

  
2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 

reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.  
 

2.2  This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2018-19 to deliver the 
 Council’s priorities through reporting on performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
 and providing an update on the financial position.  

 
2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 

projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2018-19 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, 
identify areas of good performance and actions that have been taken to address 
underperformance or delays. 
 

2.4 The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register that is reviewed on a monthly 
basis. The latest available version of the risk regi
[...]
ing across the organisation. This improvement in reporting is 
providing budget managers, senior leadership and members with more up to date 
information regarding the financial position and outlook for the Council.    

 
The finance team has aligned itself with the business areas to provide better 
support and consistency and continuity of advice moving forward across both 
revenue and capital budget areas in addition to monitoring any over funding levels.  

 
The risk based monitoring undertaken to date has highlighted two areas of risk at 
this stage. One relates to Finance and Procurement where additional interim staff 
and resource has been required to manage staff changes and support the Council 
in meeting financial reporting deadlines for the production of the Statement of 
Accounts and support financial management improvements. The second risk 
highlighted is £10k additional spend required within HR for additional professional 
advice that was required to support the service. At the moment all other areas are 
forecasting a balanced position although there will be small variances at the detail 
level with no overall impact on their bottom line. Further risk to this position will be 
highlighted and detailed in future reports. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 49



3.16 Revenue Position 
 
 The Council’s forecast financial position is set out in the table below. 
 
Revenue Monitoring 
(Brackets denotes an Underspend) 

Budget   
£000's 

Forecast     
£000's 

Variance 
(Under) / Over 

£000's 

Corporate Services 250 250 - 
CORPORATE  SERVICES TOTAL 250 250 - 
Communities 2,532 2,532 - 
Leisure & Sport 2,651 2,651 - 
Housing 2,036 2,036 - 
WELLBEING TOTAL 7,219 7,219 - 
Planning Policy & Development 1,444 1,444 - 
Economy & Regeneration 1,482 1,482 - 
PLACE & GROWTH TOTAL 2,926 2,926 - 
Environmental Services 5,217 5,217 - 
Environmental Health & Licensing (55) (55) - 
ENVIRONMENT TOTAL 5,162 5,162 - 
Law & Governance 1,198 1,198 - 
Finance & Procurement 1,751 1,8
[...]
ent 
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance 
 
 
 
Document Information 

 
Appendix No Title 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 

Monthly Performance Report 
Leadership Risk Register 
2018/19 Business Plan   
Capital Programme 

Background Papers 
None 
Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans – Assistant Director: Performance and 

Transformation 
 
Kelly Watson – Assistant Director: Finance and Governance 
 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 0300 003 0111 
hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Tel: 0300 003 0206 
kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 54

mailto:hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Key to symbols 

Appendix 1 – Monthly Performance Report 

June 2018 
Includes: 

 Joint Business Plan Measures

 Joint Key Performance Measures (KPIs)

Colour Symbol
Meaning for Joint 

Business Plan 
Measures

Meaning for Joint Key 
Performance 

Measures (KPIs)

Red
Significantly behind 
schedule

Worse than target by 
more than 10%.

Amber
Slightly behind 
schedule

Worse than target by 
up to 10%. 

 Green Delivering to plan /
Ahead of target

Delivering to target 
or ahead of it.

P
age 55



Joint Programme Measures ‐Protected, Green and Clean 
Measure Portfolio Holder Director/Lead 

Officer Last Milestone Next Milestone Status Commentary YTD 

     JBP1.1.1 Maintain High Quality 
Waste & Recycling Services 

Cllr D Bambridge 
Cllr D Pickford 

Kane, Graeme 
Potter, Ed 

Expecting low garden 
waste tonnages in July 
due to continuing hot 
weather. 
Backlog in bulky waste 
will be cleared in July so 
people can typically book 
bulky waste collections 
within about a week. 

 

 
 
 

Garden waste tonnage has reduced due to the high 
temperatures. Plans being developed for increasing 
bulky waste capacity in anticipation of the service allowing 
online booking. 

JBP1.1.2 Provide High Quality 
Street Cleansing Services 

Cllr D Bambri
[...]
 & Governance - Property, Investment & 
Contract Management

64,629 796 63,855 (22)

Finance & Governance Total 64,748 817 63,959 28

Customer Self-Service Portal CRM Solutn 80 6 74 -

IT Strategy Review 139 139 -

Microsoft Licensing Agreement 110 0 110 110 Budget no longer required. To be removed from capital programme.

Land & Property Harmonisation 83 8 75 -

5 Year Rolling HW / SW Replacement Prog 50 0 50 -

Business Systems Harmonisation Programme 69 69 -

Website Redevelopment 0 31 0 (31) Currently under review to ascertain the next course of action. Decision will be 
made before the end of Q2.

Upgrade Uninterrupted Pwr Supp Back up / Datacentre 115 23 92 -

Land and Property Harmonisation 167 0 167 -
Customer Excellence & Digital Transfer 85 0 85 -
Unified Communications 125 0 125 -
Customers Service Devt - Customers & IT Services 1,023 68 986 79

HR / Payroll System replacement 0 48 0 (48) Currently under review to ascertain the next course of action. Decision will be 
made before the end of Q2.

Customers & Service Devt - HR, OD & Payroll 0 48 0 (48)
Customers & Service Development Total 1,023 116 986 31

Capital Total 84,372 3,070 81,439 (27) 27 - Over Spend

P
age 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Update Report on S106 Monitoring
	Update Report on S106 Monitoring - Appendix A
	S106 List

	Update Report on S106 Monitoring - Appendix B
	Mon Log template

	Update Report on S106 Monitoring - Appendix C
	Sheet1

	Update Report on S106 Monitoring - Appendix Di
	2017

	Update Report on S106 Monitoring - Appendix Dii
	2018


	7 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/19
	Executive - June - Joint Performance Risk and Finance Report
	Executive - Performance Finance and Risk Report June v4
	Executive - Performance Finance and Risk Report June v3
	Cherwell District Council

	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May

	2 JointProgrammeMeasures June18
	1 KPIs June 18 (ext)

	Appendix 2 - Leadership Risk Register June

	Appendix 3 - Busin

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 29 August 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

  
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

None  

 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Amy Sedman, Planning Enforcement Team Leader 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Richard Woods, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

13 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

15 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 29 August 2018 

  

 
16 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

17 Update Report on S106 Monitoring  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director: Planning 
Policy and Development, which detailed the current position with regards to 
Section 106 agreements that included either a developer contribution or a 
schedule of works. The report also included an update on the current methods 
for monitoring Section 106 agreements. 
 
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader advised the committee that S106 
monitoring had recently been transferred to the Enforcement Team following a 
review in early 2018, and that the S106 Development Monitoring Officer had 
begun a review into the Council’s S106 records.  
 
The Committee was advised that the new process would ensure a more 
streamlined S106 monitoring system and that updates would be given to the 
Budget Planning Committee at every other meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.  
 
 

18 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director: Finance and 
Procurement, which summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and 
Finance Monitoring position at the end of each month.  
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
advised the committee there was currently a forecast overspend in Finance 
and Governance which related to additional interim staff and resources 
required to support the production of the Statement of Accounts and 
additional improvements within the wider Finance and Procurement 
department. 
 
The Interim Executive Director: Finance and Governance advised the 
Committee that feedback from Members at previous meetings was being 
incorporated into reports. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

19 Verbal Update: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 29 August 2018 

  

The Interim Executive Director: Finance and Governance gave a verbal 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy be noted. 
 
 

20 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee was advised that the work plan would be available for review 
at the next meeting, and that Officers will communicate the revised date for 
the 30 October meeting to the committee as soon as practicable.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Committee Work Plan be reviewed at the next meeting.  
 
(2) That Officers be requested to advise the committee of the revised date for 

the 30 October meeting as soon as practicable.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.17 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


